

Nos. 14-614 and 14-623

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

W. KEVIN HUGHES, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

CPV MARYLAND, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC UTILITY
LAW PROJECT OF NEW YORK, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GERALD NORLANDER, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
RICHARD BERKLEY, ESQ.
LISABETH JORGENSEN, ESQ.
PUBLIC UTILITY LAW PROJECT
OF NEW YORK, INC.
P.O. Box 10787
Albany, New York 12201
(518) 281-5991
gnorlander@utilityproject.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

December 15, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Plaintiffs Should Have Been Required to Exhaust Administrative Remedies at FERC Before Seeking Judicial Nullification of a FERC Jurisdictional Contract ...	15
II. Reversal of the Decision Below Will Not Lead to Dire Consequences	23
III. The Court Should Not Approve “Market Based Rates” for Wholesale Electric Capacity	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Tel. & Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 978 F. 2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1992), <i>Aff'd sub nom. MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	13
<i>Arizona Grocery Co. v. Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co.</i> , 284 U. S. 370 (1932).....	12
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	22
<i>Armour Packing Co. v. United States</i> , 209 U. S. 56 (1908).....	12
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>mandate enforced</i> , 329 F. 3d 856 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Atl. Ref. Co. v. PSC of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959).....	6, 27
<i>Cal. Ex rel. Harris v. FERC</i> , 784 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 2015).....	1, 28
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> 127 S.Ct. 2972 (2007).....	28
<i>Coral Power, L.L.C. v. Cal. ex rel. Brown</i> , 551 U.S. 1140 (2007).....	28
<i>Conn. Dep't of Pub. Util, Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Colorado Office of Consumer Counsel v. FERC</i> , 490 F.3d 954 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Electrical District No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 774 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. La. PSC</i> , 539 U.S. 39, 123 S.Ct. 2050 (2003).....	2
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 487 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	29, 30
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	6
<i>Louisiana Energy and Power Authority v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Maislin Indus. U.S. v. Primary Steel</i> , 497 U.S. 116, 110 S.Ct. 2759 (1990).....	7, 12, 13, 29
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218, 114 S.Ct. 2223 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1, 98 S.Ct. 1554 (1978).....	2
<i>Mont. Consumer Counsel v. FERC</i> , 659 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 26 (2012).....	28
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	10, 19, 29
<i>Nantahala Power and Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 [2010]	19
<i>PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 790 (D Md 2013)	20
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F3d 467 (4th Cir 2014)	20
<i>Regular Common Carrier Conference v. United States</i> , 253 U.S. App. D.C. 305, 793 F.2d 376 (1986)	11, 13, 29
<i>Robinson v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 222 U.S. 506 (1912).....	12
<i>Simon v. KeySpan Corp.</i> , 694 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Texas & Pacific R. Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U. S. 426 (1907)	12
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956)	8, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 881 F. Supp.2d 563 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	3
<i>United States v. Keyspan Corp.</i> , 763 F.Supp.2d 633 (S.D.N.Y.2011)	3
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467, 479 (2002).....	8

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Power Act (FPA), 16 U.S.C. § 824 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 205(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 205(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(d).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 206(e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(e).....	6, 8, 17, 31
§ 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	6, 8, 14, 17
§304, 16 U.S.C. § 825(e).....	13, 14
§ 313, 16. U.S.C. § 825l.....	14, 19
 COURT RULES	
Rule 24 of the Rules of the Supreme Court.	22
 ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>CPV Shore, LLC</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,096 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
FERC Order 697, 119 FERC ¶ 61,295, <i>Market-Based Rates For Wholesale Sales Of Electric Energy, Capacity And Ancillary Services By Public Utilities</i> (Issued June 21, 2007).....	13
FERC, Order Denying Rehearing, <i>Enron Power Mktg., Inc.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,024 (2004).....	10
New York Independent System Operator, Inc., 122 FERC ¶ 61,211.....	3
State of New York Public Service Commis- sion, Staff Report, Case No. 14-M-0565, <i>Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to Examine Programs to Address Energy Affordability for Low Income Utility Customers</i> (June 1, 2015)	2, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER	Page(s)
The Association of the Bar of the City of New York, Committee on Energy, <i>Electric Regulation in the State of New York</i> (Feb. 9, 2007), av ¹ at: http://www.nybar.org/pdf/report/Dereg_report.pdf , last visited December 10, 2015	4
Cudahy, Richard D. <i>The Second Battle of the Alamo: The Midnight Connection</i> , ABA Natural Resources & Environment Journal, Vol. 10, No. 1 (Summer 1995)....	7
EIA, <i>Status of Electricity Restructuring by State</i> , U.S. Energy Info. Admin. http://www.eia.gov/electricity/policies/restructuring/restructure_elect.html (last updated Sept. 2010), last visited December 10, 2015	1
EIA, <i>Table 5.6.A. Average Retail Price of Electricity to Ultimate Customers by End-Use Sector</i> , U.S. Energy Info. Admin., http://www.eia.gov/state/data.cfm?sid=NY#Prices (Sept 2015) last visited December 10, 2015.....	2
FERC Office of Enforcement, <i>Energy Primer: A Handbook of Energy Market Basics</i> (2015), https://perma.cc/U9AG-K4M6	9
Kleit, Andrew N. Ph.D. & Robert J. Michaels, Ph.D., <i>Does Competitive Electricity Require Capacity Markets? The Texas Experience</i> , available at http://bit.ly/1lxjpaJ	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mohler, Paul B. <i>Has The “Complete And Permanent Bond Of Protection” Provided By FERC Refunds Eroded In The Transition To Market-Based Rates?</i> 33 Energy Law Journal 41, 74 (2012).....	3
Mount, Timothy Ph.D., <i>Problems with Capacity Markets: Why are Customers Paying so Much and Getting so Little in Return?</i> , Public Power, May-June 2007, available at http://www.publicpower.org/Media/magazine/ArticleDetail.cfm?ItemNumber=19300	4
PJM Manual 18: PJM Capacity Market Section 1: Overview of PJM Capacity Market PJM © 2015 5 Revision 29, Effective Date: 10/16/2015 http://www.pjm.com/~media/documents/manuals/m18.ashx	9
N.Y Utility Project, <i>Candle Fires and Monoxide Poisoning: Aftermath of “Rolling Blackouts” Interrupting Utility Service to Low-Income Households</i> , September 5, 2006, available at http://bit.ly/1ccUA	3
Richard Rosen, Max Duckworth, Aleksandr Rudkevich, <i>Modeling Electricity Pricing in a Deregulated Generation Industry: The Potential for Oligopoly Pricing in a Poolco</i> , Energy Journal, Vol. 19, No. 3, 1998, pp 19-48; IAEE.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rokach, Joshua Z. <i>FERC'S Jurisdiction Under Section 205 Of The Federal Power Act</i> , 15 <i>Energy Law Journal</i> 83, 12 (1994).....	22, 24
RTO Insider, <i>FERC Commissioners at Odds over ISO-NE Capacity Auction</i> , (Sept. 17, 2014), av'l here: http://www.rtoinsider.com/ferc-at-odds-iso-ne-capacity/ , last visited December 10, 2015	27
Sample Market-Based Rate Tariff, available at. http:// www.ferc.gov/industries/electric/gen-info /mbr/tariff.asp	11
